





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE FULL BENCH COURT OF STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONERS

No.APIC-583/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 19th March, 2024

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

**Appellant:** 

Shri Ganpho Khusunchai, Longding Town, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792131, (M) 8730850238.

Vs

**Respondent:** 

The SPIO-cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P. O/o Deputy Director of School Education, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-792131.

## ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Ganpho Khusunchai, Longding Town, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P. O/o Deputy Director of School Education, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 06/03/2023 regarding Food & Nutrition supply for all the Residential Schools of Longding District.

The 3<sup>rd</sup> hearing is held on 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 as scheduled. The SPIO-cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P. O/o Deputy Director of School Education, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant shri Ganpho Khusunchai are absent. None of the parties have intimated the commission the action taken report as directed on the 2<sup>nd</sup> hearing held on 5<sup>th</sup> Dec, 2023. Commission giving last and final opportunity to both the parties decides to fix one more date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing. In case the SPIO fails to appear the Commission shall initiate penal provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act and if Appellant remains absent the Commission shall dispose of the case without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, the SPIO-cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P. O/o Deputy Director of School Education, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the <sup>Q</sup> March, 2024

**Memo No.APIC-583/2023** / 8 9 β Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar **Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission** Itanagar

Arunachal Pradesn Information Commission Itanagar